

No. 18-547

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN, *ET VIR.*,
Petitioners,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Oregon

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Public Advocate of the United States,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund, One Nation Under God Foundation, and
Restoring Liberty Action Committee
in Support of Petitioners**

JAMES N. CLYMER
CLYMER BODENE, P.C.
Lancaster, PA

J. MARK BREWER
BREWER & PRITCHARD
Houston, TX

JOSEPH W. MILLER
MILLER LAW OFFICES
Fairbanks, AK

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
ROBERT J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

**Counsel of Record*

November 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Oregon Public Accommodations Statute Asserts Control over Private Behavior, Giving Special Rights to Politically Powerful Classes	9
II. The Damage Award Violates the Free Exercise Guarantee under <u>Employment Div.</u> v. <u>Smith</u>	15
III. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve an Important Federal Question Not Previously Decided	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Holy Bible</u>	
Acts 5:29	23
<u>Constitution</u>	
First Amendment	12, 13, 15
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	13
ORS 659A.400	9
ORS 659A.403	9
ORS 659A.409	6
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Employment Div. v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872	
(1990)	9, 15, 19
<u>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and</u>	
<u>Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</u> , 515 U.S.	
557 (1995)	12, 20
<u>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights</u>	
<u>Commission</u> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)	
	22
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
David E. Bernstein, <u>You Can't Say That: The</u>	
<u>Growing Threat to Civil Liberties from</u>	
<u>Antidiscrimination Laws</u> (Cato Institute:	
2003)	14
III W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of</u>	
<u>England</u> , Ch. 9, Sec. 6 (1768)	
	12
Sheldon Richman, " <u>Fascism</u> ," The Library of	
Economics and Liberty (undated)	11, 12

John E.H. Sherry, <u>The Laws of Innkeepers</u> (Cornell Univ. Press: 1993)	12
Stossel: Gay Marriage “Movement Has Moved From Tolerance to Totalitarianism (Apr. 2, 2015)	20
“Victory: LGBT Victory Fund releases Rainbow Wave numbers,” <i>Dallasvoice</i> (Nov. 19, 2018)	21
